
MH/vv 
xx/xx/xx 
Item #14-1261 

 
 
THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE 
 

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT 
WITH PURDUE UNIVERSITY TO PROVIDE THE SAN 
ANTONIO METROPOLITAN HEALTH DISTRICT WITH 
ADDITIONAL LEAN HEALTHCARE FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
YELLOW BELT TRAINING AND CERTIFICATION 
COACHING IN A CUMULATIVE AMOUNT UP TO $56,000.00 
FOR A TERM BEGINNING AUGUST 1, 2013 AND ENDING 
ON JULY 31, 2015. 

 
* * * * * 

 
WHEREAS, the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District (Metro Health) is an organization 
dedicated to providing leadership and services for San Antonio and Bexar County to prevent 
illness and injury, promote healthy behaviors, and protect against health hazards; and 
 
WHEREAS, Metro Health is accomplishing its bold vision by moving toward a high-performance 
health department through innovative approaches to preventive care and population-based 
services; and 
 
WHEREAS, in August 2013, Metro Health contracted with Purdue University to provide training 
to Metro Health Program Managers and Supervisors (“Program Managers”) in the performance 
management system Lean Six Sigma for Public Health using the Purdue Healthcare Advisors Lean 
Healthcare for Public Health Yellow Belt curriculum; and 
 
WHEREAS, through this training, Program Managers become eligible for Lean Six Sigma yellow 
belt certification after passing an exam and completing a project; and 
 
WHEREAS, Purdue University is also providing remote coaching to project teams to facilitate the 
project work required for certification and to assess progress in implementing solutions, retention 
of key concepts and sustainability of strategies implemented; and 
 
WHEREAS, this contract amendment will allow Metro Health to expand the training and 
certification coaching to 15 additional Program Managers; NOW THEREFORE: 



MH/vv 
xx/xx/xx 
Item #14-1261 

 2

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee or the Director of the San Antonio Metropolitan 
Health District (Metro Health) or his designee is authorized to execute an amendment to a 
Professional Services Agreement with Purdue University to provide Metro Health with additional 
Lean Healthcare for Public Health yellow belt training and certification coaching in a cumulative 
amount up to $56,000.00 for a term beginning August 1, 2013 and ending on July 31, 2015.  A 
copy of said amendment in substantially final form is attached hereto and incorporated herein for 
all purposes as Attachment I.  
 
SECTION 2. Fund 2602236044 entitled “Strengthening Public Health Infrastructure” and 
Internal Order 136000000612 are hereby designated for use in the accounting for the fiscal 
transaction in authorization of this agreement.   
 
SECTION 3. The sum of $21,000.00 is hereby appropriated in the above designated fund and 
internal order. Payment is authorized to Purdue University in an amount up to $56,000.00 upon 
issuance of a Purchase Order.  
 
SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of 
Finance, City of San Antonio.  The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City 
Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP 
Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost 
Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 5. This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this _____ day of ___________. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

M A Y O R  
             Julián Castro 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM:       
 
 
             
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk    Robert F. Greenblum, City Attorney 


